Decision g2 g6 Q.;w-Ju.ne 1.,
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITI

In the Matter of the Applicanion
PACIFPIC GAS AND ) J?CTRIC COMPANY
sutnority *o adwu ite electrie

» Application £% -01-
rates affective A ri

(Filed Januory 31,

N S e

Hanschen, 3%even F. Greecnwald, and
Woo, Attorneys 2t Low, ’o" racifie
cvric Company. applicant.
for California Manufacturers
Allen R. Crown n~ndéd Antone S.
Bu li Antorneys at Law. Tor Californie
Forn Bureau Federation: Wichel Peter Plorio,
for Toward Utility Rate Normalization (”U”V)
Messrs. Walters. Bukey & Sheldburne, by Diana D.
Halnenny, Attorney st Law, ’or Schools Cowmxuuﬂn
“or Redueing U+ility Bills (SCRUB): William L.
Knecht, for Californis Association of Utilid
ShareRolders: and Harry X. Winters,
forJnlvers;uy of California: interesie
Lionel B. VWilson, A%%orney at Law, and
O Donnell, for 4he Commicsion :taff.

tg
5]
133

= QU
(') YD

1v3

28]

--—-—-—h.

ric Company (26&Z)
rates and

/

effeet even th

3 ,
annu2ily is just i ASE average hydro year condit
propeces no rate

Mechanizm (ERA ) decrease

becauze PGRE ¢urrently ic




A.83~01=561 ALJ/rr/3t *

A duly noticed public hearing was !
14, 198% at which

luring the week of March

~ e
-.'."

The four issues

ce

d in +hic »

. Effects of adnormal hydro condi
Price of Gac.
. Amor%ization of “he %halan
. ZElectric Rote Adiustme
Abnormal Hydro Conditions

PGEE £iled this

ppii

cation on January 2

eztinates of hydro availadility made dur1ng late
198%7. These estimates 4i

adundant rainfall
fuel mix based on
and others ¢
will adopt
staff estina
rate) are
i avt our adopted
costs of approximately $
Gas Price

decathernm.

parties agre

(A.) 83~O1-62
recuirexent.

authority %o ral

Clause. Ve note %that
price of gas adopted iz
be our adopted price of
reguiremens.

used
~52 £i

*0

-
oo

satinaves

energy oix.

develop
ed on Januwary %1, 1
tariffs under
decizion iscued
This figure will also
tric revenve




g ~cecount figure
.Je’ 'd ILU n

:

ovareollecs } e 43

aceount Lol

conjunctiion
1lion ine

wih

ronse.

cnosen S0 P
hand recommends

period be
owher

the

5 L4
T™he stalf's

The overcollection
month pur;od ant a

proporsi

l’t

stabilize rates o;
overeollection <o
inereases., Alco
would result

"oyt

e

for

¢ recommendation

nes over 2
‘Z-mcnu“
allow returning <he overcol;ection in
noas collee

. SWo primary re
12~
zasicn would
the sane
e%ed.

3
D s

134
Yy
5 )

> *% <%
PR G IS I vIRG IS o
[y 2 ]
O
D *y by
)
>4
‘)-

<t vy B3 vy
T 0 S
WD O @
[p]
i)
D D O ot
WO rh O
[0 B I

e )
OIS 4]
20O

4

> O

a% a

-
n od-\apw

Vas'w &

L -
svans




A.8%~01-61

Table

2acifle Gas and ¢ Company
Znergy Cost Adjuss Ciause
Caleulavion of Change in Revenue Reguirenens
(Four ¥onsa

8(000)

vean Plants
Gas 3 567.03%
81%-§esid§al 1;’%§é
il=Distiliaze
Subtotal-Fossil &, 505 485,132
Gedothermal S<eam Plan<s 57,226
2G&Z Eydro 0
2urchased Eleetric Energy 124,240
Subtotal y &S
Plus: Oil Inventory Cost Adjustment 5,470
Less: 2% Energy Expense (2) 11,526
Subsotal 570,242
Allocation to C27¢ Juriséiesional
Sales (2) 55%,306
Inergy Cost Adjustment Ascount
3alance, estimasted ag of
March 31, 198%, and Adjusted
TO Provide for Amortizavion
over 12 nonths (126,200)
Sudbtotal 427,106
Adjustment for Prancnise Tees and
Uncollectidle Accounts Zxpense (&) 3,387
25072l ECAC Revenue Requirement £30,49%
Total ZCAC Revenue at Present Rates (5) 496,585
Change in Revenue Reguiremen= 4 zonth (66,092%
annualized 108,8%6)

(Red Figure)

Zreludes operation and maintensnce payaents relaved o cer=ain
energy purchase c¢contracts.

Line 8 x 0.02

Line 11 x .970%

Line 14 x 0.0072%

At rates effective Janvary 1, 1983

In pillions of wilowast-hour

In cents per kilowatt-hour




-01=61 ALI/rr/3¢ *

Pate Desien

no change
ows *he current aver
the ad0ptaﬁ
ionally, PG&E pronos
adopted rates cuecifically s+ate
Servico (RCS), Conzervation Finan
Pinancing Adjustment (SPA) ra%es ir
°ra11m1n°rj Statenent.
Publlc Usild ode § 742 mandates
eroducers. nes now in place
taat i i . in 2 balanei
application
not apprlicable
custonmers. PG& 2l lg reasonn
rocs~examination by
CRUR) <he fac% wos dov | shat <he »ill format
ereinl customers ding execaptions from <he
°G&E iz “cou-apnd to worx
vomers from +he

*

RAN bdalancing aceount shows 2 mino
proceeding should have been e

th
¢ ERAN dalance szince we recently decided <he previous

54355 iz zeheduled %o conduct an
n conjunevion with the Annual Energy

v




£.8%=01=61 ALJS/rr/jt ~

Review Audit. We will posztpone consideration of <th
requirement change until PG&Z'z next ECAC proceading.
ECAC proceeding (A.8%-04=1¢) Yas an August revision da%e and hes
already bdeen filed.
Tindines of Pact
1. By A.8%-01-61 PG&E

its eurrent effective eclec

2. A 12-p0nth per

<t

-

provide a degree ol

(“..ﬂ

and fuel nix are
acopted for

[a)
vy ¥y,

O

i
[y 1]

CAC revenues of $66,092,000 for a four~month
annualized, is reasonable.
unable <o tioel

degreases oOn an egual ¢/

8. PGZE's proposed steel
Conclusions of Law

1. A decrease of ECAC revenues of $66,092,000 for a four-month
veriod, or $192,8%6,000 annnualized, iz justified and reasonabdle.

2. Consideration of +the ZRAM rates chould »e postponed until
PGEZE's next ECAC vrocceding.

Z2. The revenue degrease chould 26 anong the custonmer
clazses on an ogual ¢/4«Wh basi

4. The RCY, Cra, and § ses ofcye}e] et forth
in the appropriate portions of

5. PG&E should be zuthorized 4o imple A rcharge
rate as proposed in the application




A.83-01~61 ALJ/rr

6. The change in rates and charges authorized by this decision
is justified and reasonable.

7. Since the revision date is passed this order shouléd be
effective voday.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that Pacific Gas and Electric Company is
authorized o file with this Commission revised Tariff sehedules
electric rates in accordance with this decizion on or after <he
effective date of this order. variff scnedule zhall
become effective not earlier than June 15, 1983, and shall comply wivh
General Order 96~A. The revised schedules shall 20pLy only ©o ser
rendered on or after their effective dase.

- gk

vie

This order is effecsive Today.
Dazed JUN 1 1985 , 2% San Prancisco, California.

LZORARD M. CRzwzs.

ey -7‘ e

;?:c'roa cazvy | o-eest
ISCILTA C. oRz

DONALD YIpL. oV

Commissionerg

I CERTIFY THAT FIS DECISION
WLS ATONNES 3T TER ALVE
COMIISSIONERS TOrAY.




A.83~01-61 ALJI/rr

Customer
Class
Residential

Small Light and
Power

Medium Light and
Power

Large Light and
Power

Public Authorisy
Agrieuvlsural
Strees Lighting
Railway
Interdepartmental

APPENDIX A

Presens
Average
Effective
Raves

6.347¢ /%W
T.731¢/%Mn
7.018¢/%vh

6.544¢/%Wn
6.068¢/xWn
6.879¢/win
14.551¢/%Wa
6.172¢/¥¥n
6.903¢/%Wn

AdopTed
Average
Zofecvive
Rates

6.078¢/¥vWn
7.372¢/%Wn
6.65%9¢/uvn

6.185¢/uim
5.709¢/¥Wa
6.520¢ /%

14.192¢/2Wn

5.813¢/%n
6.544¢ /%Wn

(EXD 0P APPENDIX A)

%

Decrease

5.6




ALS/rr/3%

Decision 83 06 C05 JUN1 1083
BEFORE THE PURBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION QP THE STAT

o s

In the Mavter of the Application of

PACIPIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY for

avthority ©o adjust its electiric Applicaztion 83-01-51
rates effective April 1, 1983, (Pileé January 31, 108%)

(Bleetrie)

o
-~

Peter W. Eanschen, Sveven 7. Greenwald,,aﬁg
Sairley A. Woo, Avtorneys at lLaw, £or Pacific
Gas an¢ Blectirie Company, applic%pt.

Robert 3. Bure, for Califoraia Manufhctur
Associavion; Allen R. Crown and’ Antone
Bulich, Jr., ASTorneys as Law, for Call
Parm Zureeuw Federation: Michel Peter Pl
for Toward Usility Rate Normaliza<tion (

Messrs. Walcers, Bukey & Sneldurne, dy Dia
Zalvennv, Attorney at law, £or Schools Conmz

sor Reaucing Utilivy 3ills (SCRUB): William
Kneeht, for California Associasion oF Uriiit
Shareholders; ané Zarry K. Winzters,
ZorUniversivy of California; interest

Lionel B. Wilson, Ttorney av Law, and J
Q'Donnell, for t?e Commission staff.

A/'
02

el
as

-~

By this application Paci 3 3 Electric Company (2G&=)
requests authority %o maintain iTe currens %ric rates and_ /Cf
charges. The £iling iz made under i ' nT nguse
(ECAC) in 4%s tariff. PG&E propo : : remain in
elffect even though It caleculates increase of 850 niliion
annually is justified assuming average aydro year conditions. PG&S
Proposes nd rate change because an EBlectric Revenue Aéjustnens
Mechanisz (ERAM) decrease of $27 milifon is jus<tified and also
because PG&Z currently is advocating "rate stadilization.”




A.83~01=61 ALJI/rr

duly noticed public hearing was held on <this matter
during vthe week of Marech 14, 1983 a+ which i+ was sudbmisted.
The four issues raised in =<hi S proceeding are:
1. Effects of adnormal hydro conéivions.
2. ?Price of Gas.
- Anortization of the b»alancing accou

4. Tlectric Rate Adjustmens Nochaﬂiam.
Abnormal Hydro Conditions

PGEE filed whis application on January 31,4083

estinaves of hydro availability made during lave L982 ané
1983. These estimases ¢id not reflec 22 affees of

- by -

abundant rainfall occurring sinece then.--rnj79@0*‘—47—*-*ecqmnpnoao
2aet-PRUEIplaTe T re—ens Hmw@w&r When—250 2 feiladso upiete She

stafd recommended that a fuel mix based/pn last year's resulis would
be aceurate. 2G&Z and others agreed that <he 's estimaves were

. /
reasonable. vie will adopt <the °-af€)s forecass energy =ix. The

Parties ané the staff estimazes o< energy pri except £or the
price of gas (G-55 rate), are reagona®le, and will Yo adopred.

The staff's fuel mix 2%t our adopé@é Prices results in a decrease in

estinated fuel costs of approxima‘nlv 397 million for <he four-month
forecast period.

Gas Price

% %0 be $5.354% per
decathern. substantially lower price. ALl
parties agree 55 rate adoprted in Application
(A.) 83=01-62 should »e "eod 0 &evelop the electric revenue
requirenment. In A.83-01-62
authorivy to raise its gas
Ciause. Ve note that in <

price of gas adopted ie $5.354%7 per
be our adopted price of gas to
reqguirement.




A.8%=01=61 ALJ/rr

Anortization Period

The estimated balancing account figure iz $380 miilion
overcollected. The izsue is over what amount of time the dalancing
accouﬁtdshgizgybe andrtized. PGEE recommends eight months in /Q:"v
conjunction with its other estvimates leading %o izs esviznaved 350
nillion increase. PG&E in esszence recommends that <he amo,.izavion
period ve chosen ©0 prevent a change in current rates. The s%afl on
the other hand recommends a 12-month period. e

The staff's recommendation is dased on -zp/p*ima~y reasons:

1. The overcollecwtion has accumulated over 2 12-
monvh period and 2 12-month amorsizasion would
allow returning the overcollec<ion in tThe same
Proporvion as collected.

A 12-nmonth amortization would <end <o
stabillize rates by preserving sone 0fF the
overcollection 0 mitigate Luture rate
inereases. Aluo, shore randrvization periad
woulé result in 2 Ha*n GCecrease pr euehv;y
accompanied by a drastic rate increzse 2% <he
next ECAC p*oceec*ﬁg.

ther parties have sugges 27 a st orvlizavion period
based on the concept thav avo*able hydro condivions will continue
the foreseeable future. The *aliacy oL this arguzment, besides
involving an extended weather/forecass, is that it fails %o
acknowledge thav we are in <he midst 0f our second adn rpally high
hydro season. The result s that hydro production is now 2% 2
Daxinum level and raves are unlikely +o decline further. In other
words, another good hyd‘o year will only result in, at Yest, constans
rates. Most likely hydro production will not continue at this level
for another season.

3ased on the s5taff reasoning, we will
recoznended 12-month amorvizastion period.

Our resolution of these three pricing

Table 1 below which develops an annualized ECAC revenue decrease of
$198,836,000.




A.83=01~61 ALJ/rr

Rate Design

PG&E proposes and the staff concurs vthat we continue our
policy 0f spreading ECAC increases and decreases anong the cusvomer
classes on an equal cents-per-kilowatt-hour (¢/¥Wn) dasis. We comecurs
rate design issues are currently bYeing heard in PGZE's general ratve
case (A.82-12-48); therefore, nd change in our policy is warranted az
this time. Appendix A shows the current average effectiveljpxég-for
the customer classes, the adopted effective rates and the percentage
change. Additionally, PG&E proposes and the stvall eonCLrs that The
adopted rates specifically state separate Residentidl Conservation
Service (RCS), Conservation Financing Adjustmen'/fb?A) and Solar
Pinancing Adjustment (SFA) rates in the appropriate portions of she
Preliminary Statement. ,

Public Uvilities Code § 742 gaﬁéa:es preferen
teel producers. These rates are nqy”ln place anéd resuls
hortfall shat is being accumulated/in a balancing account. In this
application PG&E proposes a raQeﬁto zeet this ghortfall. The rave s

- Ve

S
el

ndt applicable <o residencig}/éuszomers nor to public austhorizy
customers. PG&Z's proposal’ ic reasonadle and will be adopsed.
During cross-exémination by Schools Commiteee for Redueing
Ttilisy Bills (SCRUB) the fact was Geveloped that the %ill format %o
industrial and commercial customers regardiing exenptions £rozm the
steel surcharge was unclear. PG&E is encouraged <o worx %0 clarif
the exempvion of the public authority customers from the steel
wreharge.
ERA

The ERAM balancing account shows a zinor overcollection
presently. This proceeding should have been £irst aceurate
accounting of the ERAM balance since we recently decided the previdus
unresolved "billing lag" issue. ; £L L5 scheduled to conduct an

wdit of PG&E's ERAM account in conjunction with the Annual Energy




A.83=01-61 ALJ/rr

Review Audit. We will postpone consideration of the
reguirenent change until PG&Z's next ECAC vroceeding.

ECAC proceeciﬁgAhau an August revision date and has
/: 83-04=~19.

‘Pindings of Facz

1. 3By A.83-01-61 PG&E reguests
1ts current effective elec¢tiric rat

2. A 12-nmonth period %o amortize she valancing account will
provide a degree of rate stability and is reasonable. |

3. The price of natural gas is 85-3541/dch. 7

4. The staff's estimates of zales, prices, a*a fuel nix are
reasonable except for the price of
ratemaxing purposes.

5. A decrease in ZCAC revenuessj;/366,092,000 for a four-nmonth
period, or $198,836,000 annualized, ig  reasonadle.

6. The staff was unable %0 timely audisc PG&E's ZRAM accou

. T. Qur current policy iLs %0 spread ECAC revenue increasesz and

decreases on an equal #/xWh basis anong The Qustomer c¢lasses

8. PG&Z's proposed steel surcharge rate is re sonable.
Conclusions of Law

v mainvalna in effect

natural gao/gﬂa are aqopted for

1. A decrease 0f ZCAC revenues of $56,092,000 €or a four-monsh
period, or $198,83%4, Ooo/énuualizec, ie justified and reasonadle.

2. Conuicerauiég of <the ZRAV rates should be postponed until
PG&E's next ECAC p;déeeding.

5. The .eggﬁ we decrease should be spread among the customer
classes on an equal ¢/kWh basis

4. ;hg/PCS CPA, and SFTA rates should be separately se< forth
in the appropriate porvions of the Prelizinary Stasemens.

5. 2G&E should be authorized %o implement the
rate as proposed in the applicasion.

Sveel surcharge




